2015 which has been extracted from the published annual report of the Company for the year
ended 31st March, 2015; and (ii) the audited consolidated statement of financial position of
Westfountain Co. Ltd. as at 30th June, 2015 as extracted from the accountants’ report set out
in Appendix II to this circular, after making unaudited pro forma adjustments relating to the
Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable; and (ii) factually supportable as if the Acquisition
had been undertaken as at 31st March, 2015.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been prepared
by the Directors based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative
purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position
of the Enlarged Group upon completion of the Acquisition as at 31st March, 2015 or at any
future date.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

I. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The Group
31/03/2015

The
Westfountain

Group
30/06/2015 Sub-total

Unaudited pro forma
adjustments

The Enlarged
Group after
Completion
31/03/2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Notes Note 5

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 222,219 — 222,219 222,219
Investment properties 465,000 785,000 1,250,000 1,250,000
Equity investments 307,125 — 307,125 307,125
Debt investment 7,629 — 7,629 7,629
Interests in joint ventures 870,310 — 870,310 870,310
Amounts due from joint

ventures 385,562 — 385,562 385,562
Interests in associates 1,277,892 — 1,277,892 1,277,892
Other loans receivables 5,000 — 5,000 5,000
Other non-current assets 83,264 — 83,264 83,264

3,624,001 785,000 4,409,001 4,409,001

Current assets
Inventories — food, beverages

and general stores 524 — 524 524
Deposits paid for acquisition

of leasehold land 363,778 — 363,778 363,778
Stock of properties 183,356 — 183,356 183,356
Other loan receivables 255,473 — 255,473 255,473
Debtors, deposits and

prepayments 1,021,478 1,139 1,022,617 1,022,617
Equity investments 317,296 7,435 324,731 (7,435) 4 317,296
Investment in convertible note 9,694 — 9,694 9,694
Unsecured loan due from an

associate 112,482 — 112,482 112,482
Bank balances and cash 318,363 7,394 325,757 (794,415) 3 (1,120) (469,778)

2,582,444 15,968 2,598,412 1,795,442

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

The Group
31/03/2015

The
Westfountain

Group
30/06/2015 Sub-total

Unaudited pro forma
adjustments

The Enlarged
Group after
Completion
31/03/2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note Note 5

Current liabilities
Creditors, deposits and accrued

charges 309,592 4,118 313,710 313,710
Tax payables 169,705 — 169,705 169,705
Obligations under finance

leases — due within one
year 106 — 106 106

Bank and other borrowings —

due within one year 393,409 315,000 708,409 (315,000) 4 393,409
Amounts due to associates 545,035 — 545,035 545,035
Amount due to immediate

holding company — 155,155 155,155 (155,155) 4 —

1,417,847 474,273 1,892,120 1,421,965

Net current assets (liabilities) 1,164,597 (458,305) 706,292 373,477

Total assets less current
liabilities 4,788,598 326,695 5,115,293 4,782,478

Non-current liabilities
Loan notes — due after one

year 443,224 — 443,224 443,224
Obligations under finance

leases — due after one year 205 — 205 205
Bank and other borrowings —

due after one year 150,000 — 150,000 150,000
Deferred tax liabilities 1,382 — 1,382 1,382

594,811 — 594,811 594,811

4,193,787 326,695 4,520,482 4,187,667

Capital and reserves
Share capital 7,998 — 7,998 7,998
Reserves 4,186,072 326,695 4,512,767 (331,695) 4 (1,120) 4,179,952

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 4,194,070 326,695 4,520,765 4,187,950

Non-controlling interests (283) — (283) (283)

4,193,787 326,695 4,520,482 4,187,667

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

II. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 31st March, 2015 as set out in the published annual
report of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2015.

2. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial
position of the Westfountain Group as at 30th June, 2015 as set out in the Appendix
II to the Circular.

3. The adjustment represents the consideration assumed to be paid by the Group in cash